Enrolled

House Concurrent Resolution 36

Sponsored by Representative HACK, Senators WINTERS, GIROD

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart was born on April 11, 1994, in Springfield, Oregon; and Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart grew up on his family's farm in Aumsville and attended Stayton High School, where he played varsity football, ran on the track and field team and competed at the state level in wrestling before graduating in 2012; and

Whereas shortly after graduation, Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart enlisted in the United States Marine Corps and left for boot camp in March 2013; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart loved to fly and, in order to become a member of a helicopter crew, underwent additional training programs, including Marine combat training, aircrew candidate school, flight school and Survival, Evasion, Resistance and Escape (SERE) training; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart married the love of his life, Hanna Walker, in June 2015; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart served as a CH-53E Super Stallion helicopter crew chief assigned to the Marine Heavy Helicopter Squadron 463, Marine Aircraft Group 24, 1st Marine Aircraft Wing, stationed at Marine Corps Base Hawaii; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart died on January 14, 2016, along with 11 of his fellow Marines, when his and another helicopter collided during a nighttime training mission over the ocean near the island of Oahu; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart loved his family, the family farm, sports, martial arts, flying, motorcycles, his '76 pickup truck, "going full throttle" and being a Marine; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart wore a constant grin that made others smile and is remembered for his kindness and positive attitude as well as for having a soft spot for animals and an ever-present willingness to help others; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart was also a determined and energetic man with a phenomenal work ethic who always succeeded in accomplishing his goals and was looked up to by friends and colleagues alike; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart was the embodiment of the Marine Corps ideal; and

Whereas Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart was survived by his wife, Hanna Hart, his parents, Mike and Trina Hart, and his brothers, Greg Nix and Alan Nix; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-ninth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart for his service to his country.

Enrolled House Concurrent Resolution 36 (HCR 36-INTRO)

Adopted by House May 9, 2017

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate May 31, 2017

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Enrolled House Concurrent Resolution 36 (HCR 36-INTRO)